

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 800 of 2025

Smt. Z Poujailungliu Newmai

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

State of Manipur and 4 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

08.10.2025

[1] Heard Mr. P. Tamphamani, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice.

[3] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1, 2 & 3 and Mr. Y. Paikhomba, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondent no. 5.

[4] The petitioner is directed to take steps on the respondent no. 4 by speed post within 1(one) week and to file affidavit of proof of service.

[5] The learned counsel for the respondents prays for 3(three) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

[6] The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the first line of para no. 10 after the word being the word "not" was missed out and by adding the same the nature of the writ petition will not be changed.

[7] The oral prayer of the petitioner is allowed.

[8] The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to insert the word “not” between the words being and satisfied in the first line of para no. 10 in the course of the day and accordingly, informs the other parties also.

[9] List this case on 17.11.2025

JUDGE

Thoiba